
 
 

Agenda 
 

Planning Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 14 September 2023 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Andy Booth, Simon Clark, Kieran Golding, James Hall, 
Mike Henderson, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), Peter Marchington, Claire Martin, 
Charlie Miller, Julien Speed, Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson, Angie Valls, Karen Watson 
and Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 6 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 13 September 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing.
[...]
nage to prevent the primary causes of bird disturbance, which 

are recreational disturbance including walking, dog walking (particularly off the lead), and 

predation of birds by cats.  

Based on the correspondence with Natural England (via the NKEPG), I conclude that off-site 

mitigation is required.  

In this regard, whilst there are likely to be impacts upon the SPA arising from this 

development, the mitigation measures to be implemented within the SPA from collection of the 

standard SAMMS tariff (to be secured prior to the determination of this application) will ensure 

that these impacts will not be significant or long-term. I therefore consider that, subject to 

mitigation, there will be no adverse effect on the integrity of the SPA.  

It can be noted that the required mitigation works will be carried out by Bird Wise, the brand 

name of the North Kent Strategic Access Management and Monitoring Scheme (SAMMS) 

Board, which itself is a partnership of local authorities, developers and environmental 

organisations, including SBC, KCC, Medway Council, Canterbury Council, the RSPB, Kent 

Wildlife Trust, and others (https://birdwise.org.uk/). 

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 

 Public Access pages on the council’s website. 

 The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 

 necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability. 

  

Page 31



Report to Planning Committee – 22 June 2023 ITEM 2.2 

 

 

Page 32



Report to Planning Committee – 14 September 2023 ITEM 2.3 

 

2.3 REFERENCE NO – 23/502980/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Replacement of 9no. chalets at plots 1,2,3,15,16,17,18,19 and 30. 

SITE LOCATION 

Seaview Holiday Camp, Warden Bay Road, Leysdown, Kent, ME12 4NB   

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to 

appropriate safeguarding conditions as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head
[...]
he 

opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application. 

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 

 Public Access pages on the council’s website. 

 The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 

 necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability. 

  

Page 40



Report to Planning Committee – 14 September 2023 ITEM 2.3 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 14 September 2023  ITEM 2.4 

 

2.4 REFERENCE NO - 23/501777/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Erection of annexe ancillary to main dwelling, incorporating log store and garage. 

SITE LOCATION 

Crockham Farmhouse Crockham Lane Hernhill Faversham Kent ME13 9LB  

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to 

appropriate safeguarding conditions, with further delegation to the Head of Planning / Head of 
Legal Services (as appropriate) to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including adding 
or amending such conditions and precise Heads of Terms as may be consequently necessary 
and appropriate. 

APPLICATION TYPE Householder 
 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Parish Council objection. 

CASE OFFICER Claire Attaway 

WARD Boughton And 

Courtenay 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Hernhill 

APPLICANT Ms S Killick 

AGENT Miriam Layton 

Architectural Design 

DATE REGISTERED 

17/04/23 

TARGET DATE 

12.06.2023 

CASE OFFICER 

Claire Attaway 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION: 

23/501777/FULL | Erection of annexe ancillary to main dwelling, incorporating log store and 

garage. | Crockham Farmhouse Crockham Lane Hernhill Faversham Kent ME13 9LB 

(midkent.gov.uk) 

 

1. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 

1.1 Crockham Farmhouse is a detached dwelling situated on a generous plot along a 

designated rural lane to the east of the village of Hernhill. The site lies outside any Local 

Plan defined built-up area boundary and 
[...]
rnal material finish, of the 
retaining wall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.  

 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 
 
 

The Council’s approach to the application 

In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), July 

2018 the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused 

on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and creative way by offering a 

pre-application advice service, where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful 

outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants / agents of any issues that may arise in the 

processing of their application.  

The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent had the 

opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application. 

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 

 Public Access pages on the council’s website. 

Page 50



Report to Planning Committee – 14 September 2023  ITEM 2.4 

 

 The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 

 necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability. 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 14 September 2023 ITEM 2.5 

2.5 REFERENCE NO – 23/501167/REM 

PROPOSAL 

Approval of reserved matters (scale, design, layout, and landscaping being sought) for the 
erection of 231 dwellings (houses and apartments, C3 Use Class) with landscaping, associated 
highway works, including car parking and open space, pursuant to 16/508602/OUT for - Outline 
application for erection of up to 250 dwellings with all matters reserved except for access. 

SITE LOCATION 

Site A, Land at Preston Fields, Salters Lane, Faversham, Kent, ME13 8YD 

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the
[...]
1 metres, while where the site adjoins Salters Lane (in the south-eastern corner), 

the typical height AOD is 27 metres, but drops down to approximately 24 metres towards the 

centre of the site. Where the site adjoins Ashford Road (between Numbers 93 and 97), the 

height AOD is typically between 34 and 35 metres AOD. 

 

Page 54



Report to Planning Committee – 14 September 2023 ITEM 2.5 

1.10. The application site falls within a housing allocation that is included within the SBLP – Policy 

A16 which seeks to enable the provision of a minimum of 217 dwellings, and which is set out 

in full below. 

 

1.11. A high-pressure gas pipeline crosses the site from east to west close to its southern boundary. 

2. PLANNING HISTORY 

16/508602/OUT - Land at Preston Fields, Salters Lane, Faversham 

Granted - 12.05.2022 

Outline application for erection of up to 250 dwellings with all matters reserved except for 

access. 

21/500766/OUT - Land at Preston Fields (South), Salters Lane, Faversham 

Granted - 12.05.2022 

Outline application for the erection of up to 70 dwellings (all matters reserved) and land 

reserved for a link road connecting the A251 with Salters Lane. 

23/500966/SUB - Land at Preston Fields, Salters Lane, Faversham  

Granted 09.08.2023  

Submission of details pursuant to condition 4 (Design Code) of application 16/508602/OUT. 

3. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

3.1 Planning permission is sought for the Approval of Reserved Matters (scale, design, layout and 

landscaping being sought) for the erection of 231 dwellings (houses and apartments, C3 Use 

Class) with landscaping, associated highway works, including car parking and open space, 

pursuant to 16/508602/OUT for - Outline application for erection of up to 250 dwellings with 

all matters reserved except for access. 

 

3.2 The scheme predominantly consists of 2 storey houses, with a small number of 2 ½ storey 

dwellings and 1 block of 2 ½ storey apartments Several dwellings also have single
[...]
 – 14 September 2023 ITEM 2.5 
 
  APPENDIX 1 

Page 95



Report to Planning Committee – 14 September 2023 ITEM 2.5 
 
  APPENDIX 1 

 

Page 96



Report to Planning Committee – 14 September 2023 ITEM 2.6 

2.6 REFERENCE NO: 23/501017/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Erection of a three storey 66no. bed care home for older people (Use Class C2) with 
associated access, parking and landscaping and ancillary facilities. 

SITE LOCATION 

Land West of Barton Hill Drive, Minster-on-sea, Kent, ME12 3LZ 

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission 
subject to appropriate safeguarding conditions and the completion of a Section 106 
agreement as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head of Planning to 
negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including adding or amending such conditions 
and precise Heads of Terms as may be consequently necessary and appropriate. 

APPLICATION TYPE – Major Full Application 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Objection from Minster-on-Sea Parish Council 

Case Officer William Allwood 

WARD  

Queenborough & Halfway 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Minster-On-Sea 

APPLICANT  

LNT Care Developments 

AGENT  

LNT Construction 

DATE REGISTERED 

07.03.2023 

TARGET DATE 

06.06.2023 

CASE OFFICER 

William Allwood 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage 

 
 

1. SITE LOCATION AND DECRIPTION 

1.1. The Site is located within the urban confines of Minster. It is within a larger strategic 

development allocation for a minimum of 620 dwellings (Policy A12 – Land West of Barton Hill 

Drive) and which benefits from outline planning permission (granted on appeal) for up to 700 

dwellings (18/503135/OUT). The site is located between the Barton Hill Drive and Lower Road 

(A2500) roundabout, which is to the south. To the east of the site consists predominantly 

residential development mainly in the form of two-storey semi-de
[...]
ittee – 14 September 2023 ITEM 5.14 

Page 214



Report to Planning Committee – 14 September 2023 ITEM 5.14 

Page 215



Report to Planning Committee – 14 September 2023 ITEM 5.14 

Page 216



Report to Planning Committee – 14 September 2023 ITEM 5.14 

Page 217



Report to Planning Committee – 14 September 2023 ITEM 5.14 

Page 218



Report to Planning Committee – 14 September 2023 ITEM 5.14 

Page 219



Report to Planning Committee – 14 September 2023 ITEM 5.14 

Page 220



Report to Planning Committee – 14 September 2023 ITEM 5.14 

 

Page 221



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Report of the Head of Planning Services
	INDEX - 14 September 2023
	2.1 170 Southsea Ave
	2.2 The Stables Rushetts Lane
	2.3 Seaview Holiday Camp
	2.4 Crockham Farmhouse
	2.5 Site A Preston Fields
	2.5 APPENDIX 1 Preston Fields
	2.6 Land west of Barton Hill Drive Minster
	3.1 Land to the East of Orchard House
	Part 5 Index
	5.1 Copton House
	5.2 Jalna Warden Rd Eastchurch
	5.3 Appleyard Barn Plough Rd Eastchurch
	5.4 43 St Helens Rd Sheerness
	5.5 Hill Top Farm Elverland Lane Ospringe
	5.6 106 - 110 Broadway Sheerness
	5.7 The Cottage Ashford Rd Sheldwich
	5.8 London Road Newington
	5.9 Bells Forstal Farm Throwley Rd Throwley
	5.10 61 Playstool Road Newington
	5.11 land rear of 6 Orchard Grove Minster
	5.12 1 The Kennels Norton
	5.13 Fairview Lower Rd Tonge
	5.14 Windmill Farm Yaugher Lane Hartlip




Minutes of the meeting


- 213 - 

 

Planning Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 14 September 2023 from 7.00 pm - 9.32 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Andy Booth, Lloyd Bowen (Substitute for 
Councillor Julien Speed), Shelley Cheesman (Substitute for Councillor Karen Watson), 
Simon Clark, Kieran Golding, Alastair Gould (Substitute for Councillor Terry Thompson), 
James Hall, James Hunt, Peter Marchington, Claire Martin, Charlie Miller, Hannah Perkin 
(Substitute for Councillor Mike Henderson), Paul Stephen and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: William Allwood, Andy Byrne, Philippa Davies, Paul Gregory, 
Joanne Johnson and Ceri Williams. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Kellie MacKenzie and Matthew Martin. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Chris Palmer and Richard Palmer. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Angela Harrison, Mike Henderson, Elliott Jayes, Julien Speed, 
Terry Thompson, Angie Valls and Karen Watson. 
 

287 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

288 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 August 2023 (Minute Nos. 226 – 229) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

289 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Alastair Gould explained that he had declared a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest in respect of the Salters Lane item in May 2022, in relation to the Section 106 
Agreement contribution to primary care facilities in Faversham.  He said that as the 
Section 106 Agreement was not being discussed at this meeting, he would participate in 
the discussion. 
 
Councillor Claire Martin declared a Disclosable Non-pecuniary Interest in respect of item 
2.5 23/501167/REM Site A, Preston Fields, Salters Lane, Faversham as she lived 
nearby.  Councillor Martin said she had a clear mind on the application. 
 

290 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
The Planning Development Manager explained that the NPPF had recently been 
revised.  She said the changes did not impact any of the items on the agenda but 
explained that some of the NPPF paragraph numbers mentioned in the reports, 
conditions and reasons for refusal would need to be updated to reflect the changes. 
 
The Chair moved the following motion:  That officers be given delegated authority to 
amend the NPPF paragraph numbers in the reports, conditions and reasons for refusal 
to reflect the revised numbers following the updated NPPF.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Tony Winckless.  On being put to the vote the motion was agreed. 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 14 September 2023 
 

- 214 - 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That officers be given delegated authority to amend the paragraph numbers 
within the reports, conditions and reasons for refusal on the agenda to reflect the 
changes following the revised NPPF. 
 

291 Schedule of Decisions 
 
PART 2 

 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO – 23/502492/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Erection of a replacement dwellinghouse with associated landscaping and parking. 

SITE LOCATION 

170 Southsea Avenue, Private Street, Minster-on-sea, Sheerness, Kent, ME12 2LU  

WARD Minster Cliffs PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Minster-On-Sea 

APPLICANT Mr + Mrs 

Yvonne and Julian Olver 

AGENT Jdrm 

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced the application as set out in the report.  He 
explained that Minster Parish Council had objected to the window on the side elevation, 
but he said the existing bungalow already had a window on that side, and so there would 
be no increased overlooking. 
 
George Gunton, the Agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Andy Booth. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments and points raised included: 
 

• The street scene was made up of different types of properties, with varying 
heights and this was an improvement to the existing bungalow; 

• considered that as Minster Parish Council had not responded to clarification from 
officers in relation to the side-facing window not being obscure glazed, that the 
application should not have come to the Planning Committee; 

• bungalows were needed on the Isle of Sheppey; 

• concerned with the scale and size of the new development; and 

• clarification sought as to whether an air source heat pump would be installed. 
 
In response, the Area Planning Officer explained that the applicant had not included an 
air source heat pump within their application.  There was a condition which required at 
least a 50% reduction in emissions, and he was confident that the scheme would be 
energy efficient.  In response to a question, he explained that condition (3) could be 
amended to include the provision of an air source heat pump, subject to mitigation 
measures due to the noise impact from the pump.  In response to a further question, the 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 14 September 2023 
 

- 215 - 

Area Planning Officer explained that an air source heat pump could be added later by 
the resident under Permitted Development Rights. 
 
Councillor Tony Winckless moved the following amendment:  That condition (3) be 
amended to include the installation of an air source heat pump, subject to mitigation in 
relation to any noise impact, and the precise wording be delegated to officers.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Lloyd Bowen.  On being put to the vote the amendment was 
agreed. 
 
Resolved:  That application 23/502492/FULL be delegated to officers to approve 
subject to conditions (1) to (12) in the report, with an amendment to condition (3) 
to include the installation of an air source heat pump, subject to mitigation in 
relation to any noise impact. 
 
Item 2.2 was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

2.3 REFERENCE NO – 23/502980/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Replacement of 9no. chalets at plots 1,2,3,15,16,17,18,19 and 30. 

SITE LOCATION 

Seaview Holiday Camp, Warden Bay Road, Leysdown, Kent, ME12 4NB   

WARD Sheppey East PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Leysdown 

APPLICANT Mr David 

Collins 

AGENT Forward Planning 

And Development 

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced the application as set out in the report.  
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Andy Booth. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments and points raised included: 
 

• Welcomed the improvements;  

• the qualification of 10/12 month occupancy was very tenuous on the Isle of 
Sheppey;  

• sought clarification as to whether the replacement was like-for-like, i.e. chalet for 
chalet and caravan for caravan; and 

• this was frustrating and should be quite a simple thing to do, the chalets needed 
replacing, and so this should be carried out, without the need to come to the 
Planning Committee. 

 
In response to a question, the Area Planning Officer explained that the standard to be 
achieved was 32% higher than that required by Building Regulations (2013) and would 
be consistent with current Building Regulations standards. He also confirmed that the 
replacements would be like-for-like. 
 
Resolved:  That application 23/502980/FULL be approved subject to conditions (1) 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 14 September 2023 
 

- 216 - 

to (7) in the report.     
 

2.4 REFERENCE NO - 23/501777/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Erection of annex ancillary to main dwelling, incorporating log store and garage. 

SITE LOCATION 

Crockham Farmhouse Crockham Lane Hernhill Faversham Kent ME13 9LB  

WARD Boughton And 

Courtenay 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Hernhill 

APPLICANT Ms S Killick 

AGENT Miriam Layton 

Architectural Design 

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced the application as set out in the report.  
 
Kelsey Roffey, a supporter, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Roger Joyce, representing the Agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Andy Booth. 
 
Resolved:  That application 23/501777/FULL be approved subject to conditions (1) 
to (7) in the report.     
 

2.5 REFERENCE NO – 23/501167/REM 

PROPOSAL 

Approval of reserved matters (scale, design, layout, and landscaping being sought) for 
the erection of 231 dwellings (houses and apartments, C3 Use Class) with landscaping, 
associated highway works, including car parking and open space, pursuant to 
16/508602/OUT for - Outline application for erection of up to 250 dwellings with all 
matters reserved except for access. 

SITE LOCATION 

Site A, Land at Preston Fields, Salters Lane, Faversham, Kent, ME13 8YD 

WARD  

Watling  

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Faversham Town  

APPLICANT  

Redrow Homes Ltd 

AGENT  

Urbanissta Ltd 

 
The Interim Major Team Leader introduced the application as set out in the report.  
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Andy Booth. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments and points raised included: 
 

• Against large developments, but this had already been approved at the outline 
stage; 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 14 September 2023 
 

- 217 - 

• this looked like a well-designed scheme; 

• did not consider it was a good design, it looked crowded; 

• suggested access to the east of the site needed to be improved with a short 
connector route, rather than having to drive all the way round the site to exit the 
development; 

• clarification sought on construction access to the site and whether the entrance 
was suitable for large vehicles?; 

• the dwellings for disabled people were furthest from Faversham town centre and 
any bus stops; 

• disappointed that Kent County Council (KCC) Highways & Transportation were 
not in attendance at this meeting to answer questions; 

• there would be a large number of vehicle movements from the site as a result of 
this development; 

• concerned with the suggested speed restraint features as set out on page 64 of 
the report as there had been complaints in relation to these on other 
developments; 

• considered the Traffic Regulation Order plan would be difficult to enforce; 

• noted that there were no footpaths near the pumping station, with only grass 
verges, where people were likely to park, and suggested bollards be installed to 
stop this; 

• there was a lack of infrastructure within Faversham to sustain the development; 

• there seemed to be a lot of hardstanding on the development, there needed to be 
more permeable areas; 

• clarification sought on the measures that Southern Water were taking in terms of 
the discharge of foul sewerage; 

• noted that there were no comments from UK Power Networks and was concerned 
that there might not be an adequate electricity supply for the new development; 
and 

• needed to consider the impact of the neighbouring Household Waste and 
Recycling Centre (HWRC) and appropriate mitigation measures. 

 
In response, the Interim Major Team Leader explained that access onto the site, and 
within it, was considered at the outline stage of the application, and was deemed to be 
acceptable by (KCC) Highways & Transportation.  Vehicle swept path analysis had been 
carried out to ensure manoeuvrability of large vehicles and conditions at the outline 
stage would be discharged in terms of the measures that construction vehicles would be 
required to follow.  He explained that the mix of housing had been agreed by the 
Council’s housing officer at the outline stage of the application. 
 
The Planning Development Manager explained that in terms of foul sewerage, the 
applicant would need to make an application to Southern Water to connect to the main 
network.  She explained that as the site was allocated for housing within the Local Plan, 
UK Power Networks would have been consulted on the power network required for the 
site as part of the Local Plan.  The Planning Development Manager explained that 
matters concerning the neighbouring HWRC were considered at the outline planning 
stage. 
 
Resolved:  That application 23/501167/REM be approved subject to conditions (1) 
to (4) in the report, and to include an additional condition to deal with the 
identified matter relating to the servicing of the pumping station.      
 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 14 September 2023 
 

- 218 - 

2.6 REFERENCE NO: 23/501017/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Erection of a three storey 66no. bed care home for older people (Use Class C2) with 
associated access, parking and landscaping and ancillary facilities. 

SITE LOCATION 

Land West of Barton Hill Drive, Minster-on-sea, Kent, ME12 3LZ 

WARD  

Queenborough & Halfway 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Minster-On-Sea 

APPLICANT  

LNT Care Developments 

AGENT  

LNT Construction 

 
The Interim Major Team Leader introduced the application as set out in the report. He 
referred to the tabled papers in relation to Natural England and the NHS. 
 
Luke Thorpe, the Agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Andy Booth. 
 
A Ward Member, also a member of the Planning Committee, spoke in support of the 
application and said that an old people’s home was needed and this was in a good 
position, with good views. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments and points raised included: 
 

• Did not object to the application in principle; 

• was concerned with the lack of parking; 

• there was insufficient public transport to the site; 

• there was a lack of amenities near the site; 

• the site was located near a busy road and roundabout; 

• this could be an improvement to the derelict and neglected site; 

• this was not a good design, there was too much brickwork at the front; 

• this did not fit in with the landscape, it needed to be incorporated within existing 
housing; 

• the NHS should be encouraged to provide infrastructure provision as the 
development would generate doctor visits and phone calls; 

• the views from the site would be obscured by housing and roads; and 

• the scale and design were wrong, it looked like a prison. 
 
In response, the Interim Major Team Leader drew attention to paragraphs 4.16 to 4.19 in 
the report which set out KCC Highways and Transportation’s supporting statement and 
that they raised no objection to the application, subject to conditions relating to parking 
provision, cycle parking and Electric Vehicle (EV) charging. 
 
Councillor Andy Booth moved the following motion:  That the application be deferred to 
allow officers to discuss improvements with the applicant in terms of improved scale and 
design, so that the building blended in more with the landscape; that the swept path 
drawings be reviewed, and a response be sought from the NHS.  This was seconded by 
Councillor James Hunt.  On being put to the vote, the motion was agreed. 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 14 September 2023 
 

- 219 - 

Resolved:  That application 23/501017/FULL be deferred to allow officers to 
discuss improvements with the applicant in terms of improved scale and design, 
so that the building blended in more with the landscape; that the swept path 
drawings be reviewed and a response be sought from the NHS.   
 
PART 3 

 
Applications for which REFUSAL is recommended 
 

3.1 REFERENCE NO – 23/501613/FULL 
 

PROPOSAL 

Erection of a 1no. three bedroom dwelling with associated landscaping, parking and 
access 

SITE LOCATION 

Land To The East Of Orchard House  London Road Upchurch Kent ME8 8PT   

WARD  

Hartlip, Newington And 
Upchurch 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Upchurch 

APPLICANT Mr & Mrs Rowe 

 

AGENT Urban Curve 
Architecture Limited 

 

The Area Planning Officer introduced the application as set out in the report.  
 
Nick Blunt, the Agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Two visiting Ward Members spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to refuse the application, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Andy Booth. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments and points raised included: 
 

• Concerned with the distance from the property to the A2 in terms of refuse 
collections; 

• the design was good; 

• bungalows were needed in the Borough; 

• welcomed self-build projects; 

• concerned that the development would set a precedent and others would want to 
build in their gardens in rural areas; and 

• this was in the wrong location. 
 
In response, the Area Planning Officer explained that it was usual in developments with 
long access roads for a bin collection area to be installed close to the access point, and 
this could be dealt with by a condition. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion to refuse the application was lost. 
 
There was some discussion on the reasons for approval and these included:  any 
damage to the countryside was outweighed by the benefits of the scheme; and the site 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 14 September 2023 
 

- 220 - 

should be considered as a pre-developed site.  Officers advised against the inclusion of 
‘pre-developed site’ in the reasons for approval as the majority of the site was 
considered to have prevailing rural characteristics. 
 
The Chair moved the following motion:  That the application be approved as, whilst it 
was accepted that the site was within the countryside, it was a well-designed self-build, 
which despite the balance of no five-year housing land supply, made it acceptable.  That 
a condition be imposed requiring biodiversity enhancements, and the provision of a bin 
store near the A2.  This was seconded by Councillor Alastair Gould. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 3.1.18(2), a recorded vote was taken and 
voting was as follows: 
 
For:  Golding, Hall, Martin, Miller, Stephen, Gould, Cheesman, Winckless.  Total = 8. 
 
Against:  Booth, Clark, Perkin, Hunt.  Total = 4. 
 
Abstain:  Baldock, Marchington, Bowen.  Total = 3. 
 
Resolved:  That application 23/501613/FULL be delegated to officers to approve 
as, whilst it was accepted that the site was within the countryside, it was a well-
designed self-build, which despite the balance of no five-year housing land 
supply, made it acceptable.  That a condition be imposed requiring biodiversity 
enhancements, and the provision of a bin store near the A2.   
 

PART 5 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information 
  
 

• Item 5.1 – Copton House 8 Ashford Road, Sheldwich 
 

APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 

 

• Item 5.2 – Jalna Warden Road Eastchurch  
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 

 

• Item 5.3 – Appleyard Barn Plough Road Eastchurch  
 
APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 

• Item 5.4 – 43 St Helens Road Sheerness  
 

APPEAL DISMISSED 
 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 14 September 2023 
 

- 221 - 

DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 

• Item 5.5 – Hill Top Farm Elverland Lane Ospringe  
 

APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 

 

• Item 5.6 – 106 - 110 Broadway Sheerness 
 
ENFORCEMENT APPEAL 

 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 

• Item 5.7 – The Cottage Ashford Road Sheldwich 
 

APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 

 

• Item 5.8 – London Road, Newington 
 

APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
A Member welcomed the decision. 
 

• Item 5.9 – Bells Forstal Farm Throwley Road Throwley 
 

APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 

• Item 5.10 – 61 Playstool Road Newington 
 

APPEAL DISMISSED  
 
ENFORCEMENT APPEAL 
 

• Item 5.11 – Land rear of 6 Orchard Grove Minster 
 

APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 

• Item 5.12 – 1 The Kennels Rushett Lane Norton 
 

APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 14 September 2023 
 

- 222 - 

A Member considered the wording in the summary left some doubt. 
 

• Item 5.13 – Fairview Lower Road Tonge 
 

APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 

• Item 5.14 – Windmill Farm Yaugher Lane Hartlip 
 

APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
COMMITTEE REFUSAL 
 
A Member was disappointed with the outcome. 
 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


